

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-5125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, et al.,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE OKLAHOMA INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT JOINED WITH THE MONTANA STATE AUDITOR,
COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES AND INSURANCE, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

Attorney for the Oklahoma Insurance
Department; the Montana State Auditor,
Commissioner of Securities and Insurance:

SUSAN ELIZABETH REES
The Wagner Law Group
800 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 969-2800
srees@wagnerlawgroup.com

Of Counsel:

TERESA L. GREEN
Assistant General Counsel
Oklahoma Insurance Department
3625 NW 56th, Suite 100
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
(405) 521-2746
teresa.green@oid.ok.gov

CHRISTOPHER E. CONDELUCI
CC Law & Policy PLLC
1001 4th Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(703) 209-0690
chris@cclawandpolicy.com

KRISTIN HANSEN, ESQ.
Deputy State Auditor
Montana State Auditor,
Commissioner of Securities and
Insurance
840 Helena Avenue
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 444-2040
Kris.Hansen@mt.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND OVERVIEW1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Final Rule is a flexible standard unlike the prior test; and courts consistently prefer flexible standards.2

 II. The Final Rule promotes insurance coverage for a significant number of small business employees and sole-proprietors that are currently uninsured, especially in Oklahoma and similar states with a high percentage of small businesses.....7

 III. The Final Rule should be permitted because it promotes the most efficient path to providing citizens with affordable healthcare.9

 IV. The cost of rejecting the DOL’s Final Rule is significant in light of state legislative changes.12

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass’n of Admin. Law Judges v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 397 F.3d 957, 962 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Burlington N., Inc. v. Boxberger</i> , 529 F.2d 284, 290 (9 th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. G.T.E. Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	4
<i>Graphic Prod.s Distrib.s, Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560, 1567 (11 th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Griffith v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 203 A. 2d 796 (Pa. 1964).....	5
<i>Homefinder’s of Am., Inc. v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 416, 422 (D.R.I. 1979)	4
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 327 F.3d 1207, 1209 (10 th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Local 3489, USW v. Usery</i> , 429 U.S. 305 (1977).....	5
<i>McCracken v. McConnell</i> , 56 Pa. D. & C.2d 681 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1972)	5
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> 575 U.S. ___, S.Ct. 1199, 1210-1211(2015).....	7
<i>Pioneer Inv. Serv.s Co. v. Brunswick Assoc.s Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380, 381 (1993).....	5
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 606 F.2d 1094, 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Wade v. Brady</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 226, 240 (D. Mass., 2006).....	4
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Icon Legacy Custom Modular Homes</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00539, 2016 WL 4502456, at *3 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2016)	4

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(5) (2012)3
5 U.S.C. §§ 601–612 (2012)3
Okla. Stat. title 36, § 638 (1993); Okla. Stat. title § 640 (1993)13
S.B. 943, 57th Gen. Sess. (Okla. 2019).....12
H.B. 2424, 57th Gen. Sess. (Okla. 2019).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017).....10
83 Fed. Reg. at 28,95313
Central Oklahoma Workforce Briefing, Okla Dep’t Com. (2014),
https://okcommerce.gov/assets/files/data-and-research/workforce-data/ecosystem-profiles/Ecosystem_Profile_Central.pdf.....9
Chris Lee, *The Number of Uninsured People Rose in 2017, Reversing Some of the Coverage Gains Under the Affordable Care Act*, Henry J Kaiser Family Found. (Dec. 10, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/uninsured/press-release/the-number-of-uninsured-people-rose-in-2017-reversing-some-of-the-coverage-gains-under-the-affordable-care-act/>11
Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans, 83 Fed. Reg. 28,912, 28,914 (Jun. 21, 2018).....3
Key Facts About the Uninsured Population, Henry J Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 7, 2018), <https://www.kff.org/uninsured/fact-sheet/key-facts-about-the-uninsured-population/>8
Northwest Oklahoma Regional Ecosystem Report, Okla Dep’t Com. (2014),
https://okcommerce.gov/assets/files/data-and-research/workforce-data/ecosystem-profiles/Ecosystem_Profile_Northwestern.pdf.....9
Oklahoma Small Business Profile, U.S. Small Bus. Admin. Off. Advoc. 149 (2018), <https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/advocacy/2018-Small-Business-Profiles-OK.pdf>.....9, 12
Percentage Without Health Insurance Coverage: United States, U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk> (last viewed Mar. 23, 2019).....8

Rabah Kamal & Cynthia Cox, *How Has U.S. Spending on Healthcare Changed Over Time?*, Peterson-Kaiser Health Sys. Tracker, https://www.healthsystemtracker.org/chart-collection/u-s-spending-healthcare-changed-time/#item-spending-on-public-health-has-increased-particularly-by-state-and-local-governments_2017 (last visited May 21, 2019)10

Steve Adams, Jules Clark, & Luke F. Delorme, *Understanding the ACA: How the Affordable Care Act Affects Your Health Insurance Costs*, Am. Inst. for Econ. Res. (May 8, 2014), <https://www.aier.org/research/understanding-affordable-care-act>10

Summary of the Regulatory Flexibility Act, as Amended by the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency <https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-regulatory-flexibility-act-amended-small-business-regulatory-enforcement> (last visited May 19, 2019)3, 4

CASE DOCUMENTS

Br. *Amici Curiae* Am. Medical Ass’n & Medical Society of the State of New York Supp. Pls.’ Mot. Summ. J., ECF No. 6213

Br. Chamber of Commerce U.S. of Am. & Society Human Resource Management *Amici Curiae* Supp. Defs.’ Mot. Dismiss, or, Alternatively, Cross-Mot. Summ. J., & Opposition Pls.’ Mot. Summ. J., ECF No. 51-112

Br. Members Congress *Amici Curiae* Supp. Pls., ECF No. 5711

Mem. Of Points and Authorities in Supp. of Defs.’ Mot. To Dismiss, or, in the Alternative, for Summ. J., and Opp’n to Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J., ECF No. 47-13, 10
